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Рукав для подачи питьевой воды

Применение:
напорный рукав для подачи питьевой воды с
судна на платформу.

отличная видимость
соответствет пищевым нормативам
идеален для морского сигмента

Нормативно-правовые акты:
BfR XXI Cat.2 пищевые. Без бисфенола А. FDA
tit.21 art.177.2600 жидкие пищевые. Reg. EC
1935/2004. Reg. EC 2023/2006. Не содержит
фталатов (REACHReg.).

Внутренний слой:
белый, гладкий из синтетич. пищевого каучука
IIR.

Усиление:
высокопрочный синтетич. корд с резиновой
прослойкой.

Покрытие:
оранжевое, гладкое (с отпечатком текст.
бандажа) из синтетич каучука, устойчивое к
атмосфер. воздействиям, морской воде и
озону.

Температура:
от -40°C до +100°C.

Маркировка:
красно/белая лента “IVG Offshore (логотип
сферы применения)...”.
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 23/02/26 - Above technical data are referring to applications at room temperature (+20°C). IVG Colbachini is not liable for the use that differs from what is confirmed in their

catalogues, product sheets, offers, order confirmations and contained recommendations. For a correct use refer to “Recommendations for the selection, storage, use and
maintenance of rubber hoses” by Assogomma, available on www.ivgspa.it. With the aim to improve the product, IVG reserves the right to modify the hose specifications
without giving any prior notice.

 

PL Potable

Код Внутренний
диаметр

Внешний
диаметр

Рабочее
давление

Разрывное
давление

Номинальный
вес

Максимальная
длина

mm inch mm inch bar psi bar psi kg/m lbs/ft m ft

1367390 51 2 69 2,72 20 300 60 900 2,2 1,48 60 200

1367404 76 3 95 3,74 20 300 60 900 3,31 2,19 60 200

1358928 102 4 122 4,81 20 300 60 900 4,42 2,97 60 200

1389955 127 5 152 5,99 20 300 60 900 7,05 4,74 60 200

Возможные варианты по запросу:

1.Другие диаметры.
2.Другие рабочие давления.
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BULK HOSE SYSTEMS RECOMMENDATION 
 
INTRODUCTION 
The following recommendations were drawn up to improve the safety in the various processes involved with the application of the “PL” hoses 
during bunkering operations or loading/unloading between the supply vessel and rig. 
Past evidence shows that a significant amount oil spills into the sea were hose related. 
The most common cause for a bulk hose failure is due to abrasion of the outer cover of the hoses rubbing against the sides of the installation 
structures/rig. 
For this reason, the continuous commitment towards safety during the operations of loading and unloading of bulk hoses plays a very important 
role. 
By complying with the proposed recommendations in these types of operations there will be a significant reduction of hose failure incidents. 
When the hose is working in the position between the rig and supply vessel and is in contact with the installation structure/rig, contact areas 
need to be adequately protected. 
Hose strings must never be suspended by wire slings as they may cut into the hose and damage the hose structure. 
Incidences of wear and damage are accelerated when the hoses work close to the minimum bending radius recommended by the manufacturer. 
 
We recommend visual inspections of the hose strings both prior to use and on completion of bunkering operations before returned to storage. 
In the following are some recommendations proposed by Assogomma in their Recommendation regarding choice, storing, use and maintenance 
of rubber hoses, June 2004 and Guidelines for Offshore Marine Operations, November 2013, by Norwegian Ship owners Association, OLF 
(Norwegian Oil Industry Association), Netherlands Oil & Gas Production Association, Danish Ship owners Association, Oil & Gas UK, United 
Kingdom Chamber of Shipping. 
 

          

 
 
 
CHOICE CRITERIA   
In order to choose a hose suitable for a specific use it is necessary to determine at least the following basic points: 
Pressure - suction 
It is necessary to determine the maximum working pressure or suction values. It should be taken into consideration that the normal life of the 
hose will be negatively affected in the case of a sudden pressure variation or pressure peaks exceeding the maximum allowed. 
Compatibility of conveyed substances 
The nature, designation, concentration, temperature, and state (liquid, solid, gaseous) must be determined. In the case of solid substances 
conveyed, it is necessary to indicate granulometry, density, quantity of the solid substance conveyed as well as the nature, speed and flow of 
the fluid carrying it. 
Environment 
It is necessary to know, ambient temperature, hygrometric conditions and exposure to atmospheric agents. 
Specific environment conditions such as ultraviolet rays, ozone, sea water, chemical agents and other aggressive elements could cause early 
degeneration of the hose. 
Mechanical stress 
The minimum bend radius must be established as well as any stress related to traction, torsion, bending, vibration, compression, deflection and 
longitudinal or transversal loads. 
Cover abrasion 
Even though the hoses are manufactured to guarantee good resistance to abrasion, it is advisable to use further protection when damage to the 
hose may be caused by shock, corrosion and/or dragging. 
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Used or foreseen couplings 
This must be selected according to: 
• coupling and flanges: type, dimension, type of thread, standard references and kind of application;  
• ruffles: internal and external diameter and coupling length;  
• brackets: type and dimension. 
In order to guarantee good performance, the compatibility between the hose and type of coupling must be ensured. The assembly must 
guarantee the working pressure suggested by the manufacturer. 

Marking 
Manufacturers must mark hoses with the information necessary for the proper use of the product. Prescriptions from North West European Area 
Guidelines (NWEA) are recommended. 
 
 
HANDLING AND ATTACHING HOSES  
The handling and attaching of suspended hoses during the loading/unloading operations must be carried out with the suitable equipment e.g. 
round slings. The sling will be attached to the bulk hose using the “double wrap and choke” method and attached to the supply vessel. 
The hose should not be suspended near the fittings; however if the hose is suspended when in movement or in use, it is necessary to apply a 
saddle to the hose to avoid damaging the hose cover. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 Bad practice                    Good practice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hose Saddle                     Double wrap and choke 
 
 
 
EXAMPLE OF THE LAYOUT OF A STRING 
 

 
This example covers the minimum constructive characteristics that make up a string. 
The minimum configuration consists of at least three hoses where the first two sections of hose are a “hardwall” construction, whereas the last 
section, on the boat side, is a “softwall” construction. The central section must be floating, obtained by using flotation collars or self-floating 
hoses. 
Flotation collars can also be used for the protection of hoses to help avoid accidental contacts with the installation structure/rig. 
If flotation collars are used, we recommend reflective collars to assist during nocturnal operations. 
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Technical specification of the string based on the application 
 

 
The above colour and couplings information are recommendation from Northwest European Area Guidelines (NWEA). 
When a hose needs to be replaced in the string, it is recommended that the new hose be in accordance with the above specifications. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION FOR CORRECT STORAGE 
Rubber by nature is subjected to change its physical properties. These changes, which normally occur over the course of time, according to the 
kind of rubber used, can be accelerated by one particular factor or by a combination of these. Reinforcement materials are also adversely 
affected by unsuitable conditions of storage. The following recommendations are some precautions to be taken to ensure the minimum 
deterioration to stored articles. 
 
Storage life 
Storage time should be reduced to the minimum through programmed rotation. When it is not possible to avoid long term storage, it is 
necessary that the user, as indicated in ISO 8331, carries out a complete check of the hose before its use. 
Temperature and humidity 
The best temperature for the storage of rubber hoses varies from 10 to 25 degrees centigrade. Hoses should not be stored at temperature 
above 40°C or below 0°C. When the temperature is below -15°C it is necessary to take precautions when handling. Hoses should not be stored 
near sources of heat nor in conditions of high or low humidity. A humidity level of a maximum of 65% is recommended. 
Light 
Hoses must be stored in dark places, avoiding direct sun light or strong artificial light. 
Oxygen and ozone 
Hoses should be protected from circulating air by suitable packing. As ozone has a particularly aggressive action on all rubber products, the 
store house must not contain material producing ozone like devices under high electrical tension, electric engines or other materials provoking 
sparks or electric arcs. 
Contact with other materials 
Hoses should not come into contact with solvents, fuels, oils, greases, volatile chemical mixtures, acids, disinfectants and other organic liquids 
in general. Furthermore, direct contact with some metals (for example manganese, iron, copper and its alloys) and relative mixture exercise 
harmful effects on some types of rubber. Contact with PVC and creosote impregnated timber or fabrics should be avoided. 
Heat sources 
The temperature limits given above must be respected. 
Electric or magnetic field 
Variation in electric or magnetic fields must be eliminated in store houses as these could provoke currents in metal coupling, heating them. 
Similar fields could be caused by high-tension cables or high frequency generators. 
Storage conditions 
Hoses must be stored in a relaxed condition free from tension, compression or other deformation and contact with objects that could pierce or 
cut must be avoided. It is preferable to store hoses on special shelves or on dry surfaces. Coiled hoses must be stored horizontally avoiding 
piling. When this is not possible the height of the piles must be such to avoid permanent deformation of hoses stored underneath. The inside 
diameter of the coil, during the storage, must be such as to not compromise the performances of the products. In particular, this diameter must 

HOSE APPLICATION DIMENSION COUPLING COLOUR TYPE OF COUPLING 

Dry cement 127 mm (5”) Yellow Hammer union 

Dry barytes 127 mm (5”) Orange Hammer union 

Potable water 102 mm (4”) Blue Hammer union or self-
sealing 

Diesel / Fuel 102 mm (4”) Brown Self sealing 

Base oil 102 mm (4”) White Self sealing 

Drill water 102 mm (4”) Green Hammer union or self-
sealing 

Oil based mud 102 mm (4”) Black Hammer union or self-
sealing 

Brine 102 mm (4”) Red Hammer union or self-
sealing 

Glycol 102 mm (4”) Purple Hammer union or self-
sealing 

Scale inhibitor 102 mm (4”) No colour Self sealing 

IVG HOSE TYPE 

PL Abrasive range 

PL Abrasive range 

PL Potable range 

PL Fuel range 

PL Fuel range 

PL Sea Water range 

PL Mud range 

PL Brine range 

PL Sea Water or PL Fuel range 

Depending on fluid and 
concentration different 

compounds are available 
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not have value less than those indicated by the manufacturers. It is advisable to avoid storing coiled hoses on poles or hooks. Furthermore it is 
advisable to store hoses to be delivered straight, horizontally, without bending. 
Marking of packaged items 
It is advisable that hoses are always easy to identify even if packed. 
Exit from storage 
Prior to delivery hoses must be checked for integrity and must correspond to the required use. After long storage if couplings are not clipped, 
swaged or built-in, it is necessary to check that locking collars are tight. 
Return to storage 
Hoses that have been used must be free from all substances prior to storage. Particular attention must be paid when chemical, explosive, 
inflammable, abrasive and corrosive substances have been conveyed. After cleaning, the hose must be checked for integrity. 
 
MAINTENANCE 
Even though choice, storage and installation have been carried out correctly regular maintenance is necessary. Frequency of the latter is 
determined according to use involved. During regular check special attention must be paid to couplings and to the appearance of the following 
irregularities which show deterioration of hose. 
 
As a basic guideline the following visual inspections should be in place: 
• weekly inspections; 
• pre and post use inspections; 
• visual inspection after a storm. 

 
Care should be taken when using cutting tools to remove packaging from a new hose. It is imperative that no damage comes to the hose 
section during unpacking. 
Prior to commencing any offloading operations, the hose string should be visually inspected for damage using the list below as a minimum 
check: 
• leaks at the hose fitting or in the hose make up;  
• damaged, cut or abraded covers; 
• exposure of reinforcement wires from the hose material; 
• signs of kinked, cracked, crushed, flattened or twisted areas in the hose sections; 
• hose ends degraded, pitted or badly corroded at the fittings; 
• identify sufficient numbers of floatation collars are on the hose string; 
• on completion of bunkering operations, the hose should be re-examined for any damage that may have occurred during the transfer 

operation. 
Such irregularities justify hose substitutions. When cover bears date of expiry this must be kept to even if the hose shows no apparent signs of 
wear. 
Repairs 
Hose repairs are not advisable. However, when deterioration occurs at an end section, and if the full length allows for such, the worn section 
may be eliminated. 
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ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ – ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ  

 

Срок службы резиновых шлангов варьируется главным образом в зависимости от условий их эксплуатации. 

Оборудование и системы, в которых устанавливается шланг, должны быть спроектированы с учетом требований безопасности.Учитывая 

разнообразие областей применения, IVG Colbachini не может гарантировать корректную работу продукции во всех возможных 

ситуациях, поскольку анализ технических аспектов, связанных с особыми условиями использования, является обязанностью 

пользователя при выборе наиболее подходящего продукта для своих нужд.Следовательно, ввиду различий эксплуатационных условий 

и областей применения, для которых может быть приобретена продукция IVG, пользователь несет полную ответственность за 

окончательный выбор изделия, соответствующего требованиям по производительности и безопасности, необходимым для конкретного 

применения. 

 

Информация и технические данные, содержащиеся в технических паспортах изделий, должны анализироваться пользователями, 

обладающими соответствующей технической квалификацией. 

 

IVG Colbachini не несет ответственности за использование продукции конечным пользователем, отличное от того, что указано в 

каталогах, технических паспортах, коммерческих предложениях, подтверждениях заказов или предоставленных рекомендациях. 

 

Неправильный выбор изделия либо несоблюдение процедур установки, эксплуатации, технического обслуживания или хранения 

шлангов может привести к их разрыву и вызвать повреждение имущества и/или серьёзные травмы людей. 

 

Для правильного выбора и эксплуатации продукции IVG рекомендуется обращаться также к документу «Рекомендации по выбору, 

хранению, использованию и техническому обслуживанию резиновых гибких шлангов», подготовленному организацией Assogomma и 

доступному на сайте www.ivgspa.it. Данные рекомендации соответствуют международному стандарту ISO 8331, «Резиновые и 

пластмассовые шланги и шланговые сборки - Руководство по выбору, хранению, использованию и техническому обслуживанию». 

 

В целях безопасности не допускается превышение рабочего давления, указанного в технической документации изделия. 

 

В целом, постоянная эксплуатация при максимальных допустимых давлениях и/или температурах существенно сокращает 

срок службы шланга.Через определённые интервалы времени необходимо проводить осмотр и гидростатические испытания 

при тестовом давлении, чтобы определить, пригоден ли шланг к дальнейшему использованию. Гидростатические испытания 

должны выполняться обученным персоналом с использованием соответствующих инструментов и в соответствии с 

признанными стандартами испытаний. 

 

Для специальных применений резиновых шлангов следует руководствоваться законодательными требованиями или соответствующими 

нормативами, а также дополнительными рекомендациями, предусмотренными для особо критических условий эксплуатации. 

 

По дополнительной информации обращайтесь в Маркетинговую службу: (marketing@ivgspa.it). 

 

 

http://www.ivgspa.it/
mailto:marketing@ivgspa.it

